# SCHEDULES

## SCHEDULE 1

# AMENDMENTS: SINGLE JURISDICTION

The Mental Health (Northern Ireland) Order 1986 (NI 4)

94.—(1) Schedule 2A (supervision and treatment orders) is amended as follows.

- (2) In paragraph 3(1) for head (b) substitute—
  - "(b) require him to be under the supervision of a probation officer.".
- (3) Omit paragraph 3(4).

(4) In paragraph 7 for sub-paragraph (1) substitute—

- "(1) This paragraph applies where—
  - (a) a supervision and treatment order is in force in respect of any person;
  - (b) that order requires the supervised person to be under the supervision of a social worker of an authorised HSC trust; and
  - (c) a court of summary jurisdiction is satisfied that the supervised person proposes to change, or has changed, his residence to the area of another authorised HSC trust.".

(5) In paragraph 7(2) for the words from "or as the case may be" to the end substitute "for the area specified in the order".

- (6) In paragraph 7(3) omit "or, as the case may be, district" and "or district".
- (7) In paragraph 8(1) omit "for the petty sessions district concerned".
- (8) In paragraph 9(1) omit "for the petty sessions district concerned".
- (9) In paragraph 11 for sub-paragraph (1) substitute—

"(1) On the making under paragraph 7 or 8 of an order amending a supervision and treatment order, the clerk of petty sessions shall forthwith give copies of the amending order to the supervising officer.".

#### **Commencement Information**

II Sch. 1 para. 94 in operation at 31.10.2016 by S.R. 2016/387, art. 2(k) (with art. 3)

1

### Changes to legislation:

Justice Act (Northern Ireland) 2015, Paragraph 94 is up to date with all changes known to be in force on or before 07 April 2024. There are changes that may be brought into force at a future date. Changes that have been made appear in the content and are referenced with annotations.

View outstanding changes

# Changes and effects yet to be applied to the whole Act associated Parts and Chapters:

Whole provisions yet to be inserted into this Act (including any effects on those provisions):

- s. 13(2)(2A) substituted for s. 13(2) by 2022 c. 4 (N.I.) s. 4(5)
- s. 13(4)(5) added by 2022 c. 4 (N.I.) s. 4(6)
- s. 13A inserted by 2022 c. 4 (N.I.) s. 4(7)
- s. 13A inserted by 2022 c. 4 (N.I.) s. 4(7)
- Sch. 2 para. 8(1) Sch. 2 para. 8 renumbered as Sch. 2 para. 8(1) by 2022 c.
  4 (N.I.) s. 4(9)(f)(i)
- Sch. 2 para. 8(2) inserted by 2022 c. 4 (N.I.) s. 4(9)(f)(iii)
- Sch. 2 para. 8(1) words substituted by 2022 c. 4 (N.I.) s. 4(9)(f)(ii)